of our reported amounts of revenue or net income.

Reclassification of Reserve for Uncertain Tax Position

As described in Note 9, we maintain a reserve for uncertain tax positions. Previously, we classified that reserve as a
current liability since it was not material to our financial statements taken as a whole. In assessing the materiality of this
reserve as of December 31, 2016, we determined it appropriate to classify it as a component of other long term liabilities.
This change has the effect of decreasing current income taxes payable and increasing other long term liabilities.

With respect to the above items, we have revised our financial statements as of December 31, 2015, and for the year
then ended as follows:

65

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
   Revision Related To

As Previously

Reported

Change in
Method of
Deferred
Revenue

Amortization

Reclassification
of Sales

Engineer
Expenses

As
Revised

Operating revenues:

Software licenses  $ 12,023   $ 12,023
Maintenance and support   16,595  $ (106)   16,489
Professional services   2,223   2,223

Total revenues   30,841   (106)   -   30,735
Costs of revenues

Software licenses   2,428   2,428
Maintenance and support   1,466   1,466
Professional services   1,775   (381)   1,394

Total costs of revenues   5,669   (381)   5,288
Gross Profit   25,172   (106)   381   25,447
Operating expenses

Sales and marketing   10,025   381   10,406
General and administrative   6,168   6,168
Research and development   2,562   2,562

Total operating expenses   18,755   381   19,136
Income from operations   6,417   (106)   -   6,311
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (4)   (4)
Interest income   82   82

Total other income (expense)   78   -   -   78
Income before income taxes   6,495   (106)   -   6,389
Provision for income taxes   1,897   (36)   -   1,861
Net income  $ 4,598  $ (70)  $ -   $ 4,528

Comprehensive income  $ 4,598  $ (70)  $ -   $ 4,528

Net income per common share - basic  $ 0.22  $ -  $ -   $ 0.22

Net income per common share - diluted  $ 0.22  $ (0.01)  $ -   $ 0.21

65

66

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(in thousands)

   As of December 31, 2015
   Revision Related To

As Previously

Reported

Change in
Method

of Deferred
Revenue

Amortization

Change in
Method

of Recording
M&S Billings

Change in
Classification
of Reserve for

Uncertain
Tax Position   As Revised

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 15,885   $ 15,885
Short term investments   3,254   3,254
Accounts receivable, net   6,081   $ (206)   5,875
Federal income tax receivable   290  $ 255   545
Prepaid and other expenses   511   511

Total current assets   26,021   255   (206)   -   26,070

Long term investments
Property and equipment, net   498   498
Capitalized software development

costs, net   3,982   3,982
Goodwill   12,712   12,712
Deferred tax asset, net   940   940
Other assets   60   60

Total assets   $ 44,213  $ 255  $ (206)  $ -   $ 44,262

Liabilities and Stockholders’

Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   839   839
Accrued expenses   1,893   1,893
Deferred revenue   12,000   648   (188)   12,460
Income taxes payable   127   (37)   (90)   -

Total current liabilities   14,859   611   (188)   (90)   15,192

Deferred revenue, non-current

portion   3,612   214   (18)   3,808
Other long term liabilities   44   90   134

Stockholders' Equity:

Preferred stock   -   -
Common stock   21   21
Additional paid-in capital   19,583   19,583
Treasury stock   (1,452)   (1,452)
Retained earnings   7,546   (570)   6,976

Total stockholders’ equity   25,698   (570)   25,128

Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity   $ 44,213  $ 255  $ (206)  $ -   $ 44,262

67

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(in thousands)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

As Previously

Reported

Change in
Method

of Deferred
Revenue

Amortization

Change in
Method

of Recording
M&S Billings

Change in
Classification
of Reserve for

Uncertain
Tax Position

As
Adjusted

Operating Activities:
Net income   $ 4,598 (70)   $ 4,528

Adjustments to reconcile net
income to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Bad debt expense   62   62
Depreciation and amortization   1,553   1,553
Stock-based compensation   647   647
Deferred taxes   (248)   (248)
Excess tax deficiency from
exercise of share based
compensation   (58)   (58)

Subtotal before changes in
operating assets and liabilities   6,554 (70) - -   6,484

Changes in operating assets and
liabilities:
Accounts receivable   (205) 206   1
Prepaid expenses   (23)   (23)
Federal income taxes   (107) (36) (90)   (233)
Accrued interest receivable   (69)   (69)
Other assets   40   40
Accounts payable   (272)   (272)
Accrued expenses   303   303
Deferred revenues   808 106 (206)   708
Other long-term liabilities   (8) 90   82

Net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities   7,021 - - -   7,021
Investing Activities:

Software development costs   (1,967)   (1,967)
Purchase of property and

equipment   (152)   (152)
Purchase of certificates of deposit   -   -

Net cash provided by (used in)
investing activities   (2,119) - - -   (2,119)
Financing Activities:

Proceeds from exercise of stock
options   508   508

Tax deficiency (benefit) from
stock-based compensation   58   58

Dividends paid   (941)   (941)
Net cash provided by (used in)

financing activities   (375) - - -   (375)
Net increase (decrease) in cash   4,527   4,527
Cash at beginning of period   11,358 - - -   11,358
Cash at end of period   $ 15,885 $ - $ - $ -   $ 15,885

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow
information:
Cash paid during the period for:
Interest   $ - $ - $ - $ -   $ -
Income taxes   $ 2,146 $ - $ - $ -   $ 2,146

68

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity
(in thousands)

   Retained Earnings   Total Equity

As Previously

Reported

Change in
Method

of Deferred
Revenue

Amortization
As

Revised
As Previously

Reported

Change in
Method

of Deferred
Revenue

Amortization
As

Revised

Balance at December 31, 2014   $ 3,889  $ (500)  $ 3,389  $ 20,828   $ (500)  $ 20,328

Shares issued upon exercise of

stock options   508   508

Tax (deficiency) from stock-

based compensation   58   58

Stock-based compensation

expense
Stock options   400   400
Restricted stock   247   247

Common stock cash dividends   (941)   (941)   (941)   (941)

Net income   4,598   (70)   4,528   4,598   (70)   4,528

Balance at December 31, 2015   $ 7,546  $ (570)  $ 6,976  $ 25,698   $ (570)  $ 25,128

69

Revenue Recognition

We develop, market and sell software products. We recognize revenue from a sale transaction when the following
conditions are met:

   Persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists.
   Delivery has occurred or services have been rendered.
   The amount of the sale is fixed or determinable.
   Collection of the sale amount is reasonably assured.

For a sale transaction not meeting any one of these four criteria, we defer recognition of revenue related to that

transaction until all the criteria are met.

We earn the majority of our software license revenue from software products sold under perpetual software license